
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, May 16, 2008 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (162 new fires) 

New large fires:  4 (*) 

Large fires contained:  2 

Uncontained large fires: 11 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires does not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 

 
Brevard Complex (6 fires), Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Brevard County, FL. Southern rough. 
Active flame within interior and smoldering. Numerous residences threatened.  
 
Mud Swamp New River, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. 
Minimal fire activity. No further information received.  
 
Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Previously reported fire. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Moderate rates of 
spread with spotting. Residences threatened.  
 
East Tucker, Seminole Agency, BIA. Sixteen miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Southern Rough. Minimal fire 
behavior. Residences threatened.  
 
LPGA, Florida DOF. Six miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. No further 
information received.  
 
Mustang Corner, Everglades NP. Fifteen miles southwest of Kendall, FL. Grass. No new information.  
 
Russian, National Forests in Florida. Confine/contain management strategy. Thirteen miles northeast of Lake 
City, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Monitor fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
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Brevard Complex FL FLS 12,390 482 70 UNK 285   132 0 74 5 22 583K ST 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 36 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 6 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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Mud Swamp New 
River 

FL FNF 1,338 0 30 5/20 60 0 1 3 3 0 NR FS 

Myakka Cut FL FLS 17,564  --- 50 UNK 8 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

East Tucker FL SEA 1,000 0 95 5/16 15 15 0 6 1 1 NR BIA 

LPGA FL FLS 797 0 95 UNK 25 0 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

Mustang Corner FL EVP 19,500 --- 0 UNK 17 --- 0 4 0 0 NR NPS 

* Russian FL FNF 550 --- 45 UNK 10 --- 0 2 1 0 NR FS 

Pasture FL FLS 2,170 0 100 --- 52 - 9 0 11 2 0 NR ST 

 
 

Northern California Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 30 

New large fires: 2 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

 
Geysers, Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, CALFIRE. Four miles east of Geyserville, CA. Chaparral. No further 
information received.  
 
Feather, Butte Unit, CALFIRE. Two miles northwest of Feather Falls, CA. Timber and slash. Torching and 
spotting. Feather Falls trail evacuated and closed.  
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* Geysers CA LNU 300 --- 50 UNK 244 --- 14 20 1 0 NR ST 

* Feather CA BTU 100 --- 50 5/16 365 --- 16 12 4 0 NR ST 

 
Southern California Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 23 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Bighorn, Angeles NF. IMT 2 (Joseph). Eleven miles north of Claremont, CA. Brush. Minimal fire behavior. 
Residences threatened.  
  

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

Bighorn CA ANF 420 100 60 5/18 755 132 28 20 4 0 1M FS 

Honey Bee - WFU CA INF 950 580 N/A N/A 10 0 1 0 1 0 NR FS 

INF – Inyo NF 



 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 32 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

 
Solano, Papago Agency, BIA. Twenty miles east of Sells, AZ. Brush. No new information.  
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Solano AZ PPA 2,545 --- 95 UNK    68 --- 1 1 0 0 1.3M BIA 

 

 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Ferguson, Fremont County. Started on private land thirty-two miles northwest of Pueblo, CO. Timber and brush. 
Residences and outbuildings threatened.  
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Ferguson CO FRX 177 0 98 UNK 110 - 70 3 8 1 3 269K PRI 

 
 

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 3 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Long Lake 1 ND AWR 657 --- 100 --- 22 --- 0 8 0 0 NR FWS 

AWR – Arrowwood NWR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Predictive Services Discussion: Increasing humidity is on tap for Florida with a chance of thundershowers 
mainly over the northern part of the state. The Southwest will see a warming and drying trend over the next 
couple of days. Hot and dry weather should continue in California, with gusty winds over the southern California 
mountains. 
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Topic of Choice

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
15 

  

 
  

3 

 
15 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

0 

 
5 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

27 

 
369 

3 

 
0 

30 

 
374 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

18 

 
14 

3 

 
0 

23 

 
14 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

1 

 
657 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
658 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

26 

 
125 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
11 

2 

 
1 

32 

 
137 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

5 

 
2 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

25 

 
38 

1 

 
3 

32 

 
44 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

36 

 
2,737 

  

 
  

36 

 
2,737 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

33 

 
133 

2 

 
0 

1 

 
657 

1 

 
1 

115 

 
3,184 

10 

 
4 

162 

 
3,979 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

  

 
  

  

 
  

89 

 
147 

  

 
  

90 

 
353 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

21 

 
138 

18 

 
7 

4 

 
1,398 

  

 
  

50 

 
187 

21 

 
14 

114 

 
1,744 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
16 

3 

 
1 

  

 
  

5 

 
12 

166 

 
3,733 

64 

 
35 

241 

 
3,797 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

8 

 
0 

22 

 
87 

2 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

764 

 
1,530 

76 

 
1,370 

873 

 
2,987 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

270 

 
6,163 

3 

 
113 

8 

 
4,295 

  

 
  

64 

 
12,898 

34 

 
272 

379 

 
23,741 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
266 

12 

 
41 

1 

 
492 

3 

 
5 

18 

 
4,035 

4 

 
2 

41 

 
4,841 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
8 

22 

 
19 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

13 

 
1,844 

6 

 
0 

49 

 
1,872 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

204 

 
7,139 

77 

 
11,970 

3 

 
24 

30 

 
601 

389 

 
216,000 

169 

 
28,848 

872 

 
264,582 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

107 

 
727 

8 

 
302 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

153 

 
58,954 

15 

 
3 

301 

 
61,907 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

218 

 
455 

  

 
  

6 

 
233 

8 

 
205 

5,233 

 
36,820 

132 

 
585 

5,597 

 
38,298 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

779 

 
52,259 

  

 
  

150 

 
11,447 

24 

 
435 

12,986 

 
916,378 

300 

 
23,072 

14,239 

 
1,003,591 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,616 

 
67,171 

166 

 
12,746 

191 

 
19,810 

77 

 
1,259 

19,925 

 
1,252,526 

821 

 
54,201 

22,796 

 
1,407,713 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 29,385 

Ten Year Average Acres 862,124 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
103 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
910 

2 

 
1,013 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
120 

1 

 
120 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
197 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
50 

3 

 
247 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
2 

1 

 
120 

1 

 
122 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
18 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
18 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
214 

  

 
  

1 

 
613 

1 

 
75 

3 

 
902 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
1,345 

  

 
  

11 

 
1,969 

1 

 
127 

20 

 
3,441 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
174 

2 

 
1,800 

1 

 
114 

2 

 
2,286 

6 

 
4,374 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
18 

2 

 
103 

12 

 
1,930 

2 

 
1,800 

13 

 
2,698 

7 

 
3,688 

37 

 
10,237 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
1,910 

  

 
  

9 

 
2,260 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

8 

 
2,512 

29 

 
3,230 

2 

 
1,600 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

77 

 
16,222 

117 

 
23,564 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

9 

 
17,256 

7 

 
56 

1 

 
342 

93 

 
6,031 

149 

 
24,213 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

2 

 
137 

3 

 
1,076 

1 

 
11 

125 

 
4,473 

134 

 
5,815 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
156 

20 

 
2,573 

42 

 
12,439 

4 

 
219 

3 

 
117 

100 

 
10,313 

172 

 
25,817 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
170 

15 

 
2,018 

5 

 
346 

5 

 
504 

8 

 
809 

30 

 
4,930 

65 

 
8,777 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
225 

23 

 
260 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,820 

51 

 
8,379 

1 

 
280 

10 

 
1,120 

  

 
  

109 

 
37,538 

190 

 
50,137 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,297 

24 

 
1,380 

60 

 
8,707 

14 

 
4,434 

21 

 
3,856 

108 

 
33,013 

246 

 
53,687 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

37 

 
29,974 

  

 
  

346 

 
46,811 

13 

 
829 

946 

 
44,776 

84 

 
10,723 

1,426 

 
133,113 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

26 

 
15,153 

  

 
  

95 

 
53,370 

71 

 
57,568 

317 

 
191,789 

846 

 
859,158 

1,355 

 
1,177,038 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

139 

 
53,497 

158 

 
18,191 

563 

 
140,951 

148 

 
65,806 

1,305 

 
243,610 

1,573 

 
982,626 

3,886 

 
1,504,681 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
430 

1 

 
430 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

2 

 
1 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
500 

6 

 
629 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 4 35 4 809 

 Yukon Territory 1 0 6 5 

 Alberta 18 6 243 244 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 3 4 

 Saskatchewan 4 6 70 1,275 

 Manitoba 3 4 56 3,264 

 Ontario 2 0 54 76 

 Quebec 11 0 64 90 

 Newfoundland 0 0 26 85 

 New Brunswick 11 8 49 55 

 Nova Scotia 3 6 141 260 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 8 1 

Total 57 64 724 6,168 

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


