National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, May 16, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (162 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*) Large fires contained: 2 Uncontained large fires: 11 Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 0 Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 2 Type 2 IMTs committed: Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	36
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	6
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Brevard Complex (6 fires), Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Brevard County, FL. Southern rough. Active flame within interior and smoldering. Numerous residences threatened.

Mud Swamp New River, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. No further information received.

Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Previously reported fire. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Moderate rates of spread with spotting. Residences threatened.

East Tucker, Seminole Agency, BIA. Sixteen miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Southern Rough. Minimal fire behavior. Residences threatened.

LPGA, Florida DOF. Six miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. No further information received.

Mustang Corner, Everglades NP. Fifteen miles southwest of Kendall, FL. Grass. No new information.

Russian, National Forests in Florida. Confine/contain management strategy. Thirteen miles northeast of Lake City, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Monitor fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Brevard Complex	FL	FLS	12,390	482	70	UNK	285	132	0	74	5	22	583K	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires does not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Mud Swamp New River	FL	FNF	1,338	0	30	5/20	60	0	1	3	3	0	NR	FS
Myakka Cut	FL	FLS	17,564		50	UNK	8		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
East Tucker	FL	SEA	1,000	0	95	5/16	15	15	0	6	1	1	NR	BIA
LPGA	FL	FLS	797	0	95	UNK	25	0	0	5	0	0	NR	ST
Mustang Corner	FL	EVP	19,500		0	UNK	17		0	4	0	0	NR	NPS
* Russian	FL	FNF	550		45	UNK	10		0	2	1	0	NR	FS
Pasture	FL	FLS	2,170	0	100		52	- 9	0	11	2	0	NR	ST

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:30New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:2

Geysers, Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, CALFIRE. Four miles east of Geyserville, CA. Chaparral. No further information received.

Feather, Butte Unit, CALFIRE. Two miles northwest of Feather Falls, CA. Timber and slash. Torching and spotting. Feather Falls trail evacuated and closed.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Geysers	CA	LNU	300		50	UNK	244		14	20	1	0	NR	ST
* Feather	CA	BTU	100		50	5/16	365		16	12	4	0	NR	ST

Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:23New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Bighorn, Angeles NF. IMT 2 (Joseph). Eleven miles north of Claremont, CA. Brush. Minimal fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Bighorn	CA	ANF	420	100	60	5/18	755	132	28	20	4	0	1M	FS
Honey Bee - WFU	CA	INF	950	580	N/A	N/A	10	0	1	0	1	0	NR	FS

INF – Inyo NF

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:32New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:0

Solano, Papago Agency, BIA. Twenty miles east of Sells, AZ. Brush. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Solano	AZ	PPA	2,545		95	UNK	68		1	1	0	0	1.3M	BIA

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Ferguson, Fremont County. Started on private land thirty-two miles northwest of Pueblo, CO. Timber and brush. Residences and outbuildings threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Ferguson	СО	FRX	177	0	98	UNK	110	- 70	3	8	1	3	269K	PRI

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires:3New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Long Lake 1	ND	AWR	657		100		22		0	8	0	0	NR	FWS

AWR - Arrowwood NWR

Predictive Services Discussion: Increasing humidity is on tap for Florida with a chance of thundershowers mainly over the northern part of the state. The Southwest will see a warming and drying trend over the next couple of days. Hot and dry weather should continue in California, with gusty winds over the southern California mountains.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					3		3
Alaska	ACRES					15		15
Northwest	FIRES	i i	1				İ	1
Northwest	ACRES		0					0
Northern California	FIRES	0				27	3	30
Northern Camorna	ACRES	5				369	0	374
Southern California	FIRES	1	1			18	3	23
Southern Camornia	ACRES	0	0			14	0	14
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1		1		1		3
Northern Nockies	ACRES	1		657		0		658
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES					0		0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	26				4	2	32
Codinwoot	ACRES	125				11	1	137
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
rtocky wountain	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES	5			1	25	1	32
Eastern Area	ACRES	2			1	38	3	44
Courth area Area	FIRES					36	Ī	36
Southern Area	ACRES					2,737		2,737
TOTAL	FIRES	33	2	1	1	115	10	162
IOIAL	ACRES	133	0	657	1	3,184	4	3,979

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			89		90
ridora	ACRES		206			147		353
Northwest	FIRES	21	18	4		50	21	114
Northwoot	ACRES	138	7	1,398		187	14	1,744
Northern California	FIRES	3	3		5	166	64	241
	ACRES	16	1		12	3,733	35	3,797
Southern California	FIRES	8	22	2	1	764	76	873
	ACRES	0	87	0	0	1,530	1,370	2,987
Northern Rockies	FIRES	270	3	8		64	34	379
	ACRES	6,163	113	4,295		12,898	272	23,741
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	12	1	3	18	4	41
	ACRES	266	41	492	5	4,035	2	4,841
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	22		5	13	6	49
	ACRES	8	19		1	1,844	0	1,872
Southwest	FIRES	204	77	3	30	389	169	872
	ACRES	7,139	11,970	24	601	216,000	28,848	264,582
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	107	8	17	1	153	15	301
	ACRES	727	302	1,921	0	58,954	3	61,907
Eastern Area	FIRES	218		6	8	5,233	132	5,597
	ACRES	455		233	205	36,820	585	38,298
Southern Area	FIRES	779		150	24	12,986	300	14,239
	ACRES	52,259		11,447	435	916,378	23,072	1,003,591
TOTAL	FIRES	1,616	166	191	77	19,925	821	22,796
	ACRES	67,171	12,746	19,810	1,259	1,252,526	54,201	1,407,713

Ten Year Average Fires	29,385
Ten Year Average Acres	862,124

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		2				0	2
Nottilwest	ACRES		103				910	1,013
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
Northern Camorna	ACRES						120	120
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern Camornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES			2			1	3
Northern Nockies	ACRES			197			50	247
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					0	1	1
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES					2	120	122
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1						1
Counwest	ACRES	18						18
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1		1	1	3
record mountain	ACRES			214		613	75	902
Eastern Area	FIRES			8		11	1	20
Lasterii Area	ACRES			1,345		1,969	127	3,441
Southern Area	FIRES			1	2	1	2	6
Southern Area	ACRES			174	1,800	114	2,286	4,374
TOTAL	FIRES	1	2	12	2	13	7	37
,	ACRES	18	103	1,930	1,800	2,698	3,688	10,237

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			8		9
	ACRES		350			1,910		2,260
Northwest	FIRES	8	29	2	1		77	117
	ACRES	2,512	3,230	1,600	0		16,222	23,564
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	9	7	1	93	149
	ACRES	415	113	17,256	56	342	6,031	24,213
Southern California	FIRES		3	2	3	1	125	134
	ACRES		118	137	1,076	11	4,473	5,815
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	20	42	4	3	100	172
	ACRES	156	2,573	12,439	219	117	10,313	25,817
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	15	5	5	8	30	65
	ACRES	170	2,018	346	504	809	4,930	8,777
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		1	23
	ACRES		30	5	0		225	260
Southwest	FIRES	19	51	1	10		109	190
	ACRES	2,820	8,379	280	1,120		37,538	50,137
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	19	24	60	14	21	108	246
	ACRES	2,297	1,380	8,707	4,434	3,856	33,013	53,687
Eastern Area	FIRES	37		346	13	946	84	1,426
	ACRES	29,974		46,811	829	44,776	10,723	133,113
Southern Area	FIRES	26		95	71	317	846	1,355
	ACRES	15,153		53,370	57,568	191,789	859,158	1,177,038
TOTAL	FIRES	139	158	563	148	1,305	1,573	3,886
	ACRES	53,497	18,191	140,951	65,806	243,610	982,626	1,504,681

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Countinoot	ACRES						430	430
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
. toony mountain	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES			2				2
	ACRES			1				1
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
Southern Area	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	2	0	0	3	6
	ACRES	128	0	1	0	0	500	629

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	4	35	4	809
Yukon Territory	1	0	6	5
Alberta	18	6	243	244
Northwest Territory	0	0	3	4
Saskatchewan	4	6	70	1,275
Manitoba	3	4	56	3,264
Ontario	2	0	54	76
Quebec	11	0	64	90
Newfoundland	0	0	26	85
New Brunswick	11	8	49	55
Nova Scotia	3	6	141	260
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	8	1
Total	57	64	724	6,168

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***